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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE
W/S of Dovefield Road, west of
Likens Road
11" Blection District
5% Councilmanic District
(20 Dovefield Road)

Charles and Carol McKinney
Petitioners
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BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO, 06-613-A

I T I T T .

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles and Carol

MecKinney. The variance request is for property located at 20 Dovefield Road. The variance

request is [rom Sections 1B01.2.C.1, 504 and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permil a proposed addition and existing deck with a rear yard setback

of 17 feet in Heu of the required 30 feet and 22.5 feet respectively, and to amend the Final

Development Plan for Lot 20 of the Likens Property Subdivision. The subject property and

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.

The Petitioners state that the size of their lot is 6,300 squate feet and 70 feet wide and 90

feet deep which makes it impossible to meet the required rear yard setback. There is an existing

deck on the house and their lot backs to County local open space. The variance is for the

proposed sunroom addition and the existing deck.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the {following highlights: None.
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Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setling forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 11, 2006, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no
evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion ol the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,

strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable

hardship upon the Petitioner,
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this A day of July, 2006, that a variance from Sections 18301.2.C.1, 504 and 301.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), lo permit a proposed addition and existing
deck with a rear yard setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and 22.5 feet respectively,
and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot 20 of the Likens Property Subdivision be and

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order: however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Q\M/ N - ”/VV\-«M/@Q/M
JOHNX . MURPHY 6
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IiI
County Execiitive Zoning Commissioner

Tuly 12, 2006

CHARILES AND CAROL MCKINNEY
20 DOVEFIELD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21128

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-613-A
Property: 20 Dovefield Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McKinney:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. I you require additiona] information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

%1@4\/» \) - w
John'V, Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:pz

Enclosure

" ' County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
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www.baltimorecountyontine.info




Nition for Adminigigative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioier of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat _ 20 bovefield Road
N‘O B STV D4g i which is presently zoned __ Dr5.5

P -
-

This Petition shall be filed with the Depa nt of Petmits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner({s) of the properly situate in Baltimore Countyand which is described in the description and plat attache %?;n a?d
L

mat arl hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from\Section(s . |
ooF | @{)]EOfEZFC..iANDBMJ CZ—J&

TO PERMIT A PROCISED ADTD TION QU TH fr RQQRV SETBACL o
B, By AND
)7 FTIN UEY COF The RERUIRED 3o FT. AND/- éﬁ%ﬁ‘éﬁ% e AL

DevELOPMent i) FoR LoT Qo, LIKENS ProPeRry w7

)

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indjcated on the back
of this patition form.

Property is to be posted and ddvertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
), or we, agree to pay expenseos of above Variance, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be bourided by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare County.,

IWe da salemmnly declate and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the propecty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Qwner(s):

. Chayples McKinney
Name - Typefr B |

Name - Type or Prnt

/Y -

e e e A A A f/ y A _
dignature Signature

- o . Larol McKingey [/ .
Addrass - Telgphong No. Name ~ Type or Pritit w N
City State Zip Gode Signature | ,,—~ T
Attorney For Pelitioner: 20 Dbovefield Road . A410-529-02862

Addraess Telephone No.

| . e __Baltimore =~~~ MD 21128
Name - Type 6r Print | City | ) State Zip. Code
i e . Representative to be Contacted:
Stgnature
. e e Mike DPiebl — e
Company Name - - -
e ) et e 7110 Golden Ring R4~ 410-780-0062
Addrass Telsphotie No. Addtess Telephane No.

| _ Baltimors MDD 21221
City State Zip Gode City Slate Zip Code
e e e SR S ~%ﬂmm_ - T < T Y T T e e T e e T ety
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County,
this day of _, e inat the sutyect imatiar of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baﬁma;’e Counly and that the praperty be reposted.

o : . . | 3 o Zomng Cymmissioner of Balimore Counly T

CASE NO. ..~ é /\g / ; Reviewed By pate 6/02/0L

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date é

J%Wﬁ iﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ‘&%@“ W‘}‘i E!"MW%




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrativ'e Variance

The undersignad hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowfedga of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at - - 20 Dovefield Road
RS
Baltimore MDD 24128
oty ‘ {ate o T Zip Gode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Our problem is the size of our lok
at ©,300 sg. ft. it is 70f1 wide bhut
only 20ft. Deep. This makes 1t
impossible to meet the required rear
seftbhacks, S50 we are asking Lor a
rear setbhack of 17ft in lieu of the
reguired 320ft. {There is an existing
deck on ocur house and Jot back to a
Baltimore c¢ounty local space
5326/163)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a fotmal demand is filed, Affiani{(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fea and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

&+

£
[T Lt P MMW’MM g T T e e ST

Sighature /

Carol McKinney

Charles McEinney R At bttt et AT |
Mame - Type or Print

Narre - 1ype of Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wil;

t HEREBY CERTIFY, this A%  dayof WWaes
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pers-iﬂgally appeared

Chyrles & Caro) N kinneu

2o g | before mig, a Notary Public of the State

T e i

5. ‘ 2 A e
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifi€d to me as such Affiant(s}.

. Ll..r'g.f""'_’ﬂ é . ; ;” HI:_'.;',I Vol
Notary Public P
Fos q":n" e

AS WITNESS rny hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires

Wiy

REV 10/25/07
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Case # 06-013-A 20 Dovefield Rd.

We would like to amend our affidavit in support of administrative variance
(Caseft 06-613-A) to also include the 10°x16’ open deck with a rear set back of 171t. 1n
lieu of the required 22.5 ft. The deck is existing and was originally 12°x12’, but 1t has
been enlarged and reinforced to accommodate the proposed sunrcom. The sunroom has 2
sets of sliding doors leading onto the open deck which has steps to grade. The deck was
enlarged towards the west of the home to avoid the stairway leading to home’s basement.

Charles Mckinney

Carol McKinney
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Zoning Description for 20 Dovefield Rd.

Beginning at a point on the West side of Dovefield Rd.
which is 50 ft. wide at the distance of b0ft. West of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Likens Rd which is 50 ft. wide. *Being lot #20, in the
subdivigion of Likens property as recorded in the Baltimore
county Plat Book #72, Folio #112, containing 6,300 sqg., ft.
also known as 20 Dovefield Rd. and located in the 11
election district, 5% Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: ) D A

Petitioner/Developer: CHY LLES
Y VA INAIE

[ el T e Ve o R T e e i

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Cowmity Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 '

ATIN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
)
L.adies and Gentlemen: ﬂ‘a o

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) uquimﬂ by Iaw were
posted conspicuwously on the property located at:

s

e 20 DOMEF1ECD z_Q__,___,Wm B
B N ,+tﬂ-,.:- S VP e e e i - it et ek i At e i e s s e S
The sign(s) werepostedon (glmh /l/ Oé:, et e
onth, Bay, Year)
Sincercly,

o _Qa{bq" Kook b -2 O6

(Signature of Slgn Poster)  (Date)

SSG Robert Black
| | "~ (Print Name¢)
B i AGDITION. v EAGTND DEX P Lieo o1 i Move S H
. - » EF:: 1;;;“ SR HTATF M-W : 1508 Leslie Road
— T (Address) T -
PHBUG HEARIHG ? :
Pt T mﬁ xﬂm 3 | Bundalk, Maryland 21222
~(City, State, Zip Code) i
{410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPAR‘ENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- 5/3 A Address [}70 /Z&V’E?‘?FA/) @

Contact Person: _~JOMNS LEWLS __ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please FPrint Your Name -

Filing Date: é/ﬁ%/ﬁé Posting Date: é[ ///é?ﬁ' Closing Date: éééé/éé

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved fist and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
{:thste#', certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

s office,

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

gy o b ol g g T R lll-l-—-_—-|-h--l-|-I‘--Il———-llh—l-_.-p.q_;-—-bﬂr--.-.".‘.h-i--ﬁ-—H-Hh—-*-r-l.-lFHH—-—-p-Hl--h h--v-i-—f--l'l-Ir-—ll--ll-'hl-li.-l-llr—.dll-lri--——-nq--rl--.q-'-.--—d-.— T e e e gt T e il T T e g T S e B b U g el kR kv oyt o ek e o S v s b

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-.‘_6/3 | -A Address ;’9@ DGQEF!%LQ QDL

Petitioner's Name CHARLES + CaroL N a&/A/}(/E/ ) Telephone "?t/ff"” 529 IR

Posting Date: ({ A Closing Date: __ é/@é [OL

o

Wording for Sign: _To Permit £ [ A /%@ SETEACKS F~ Ltaetant. / 7
Epcrt Felk [ FRAYSEL FPDTIgN D FX IST7I ECI N LEY oF
THELEQURED ) FT D AR /57T ResfeonviLy D 72 AVEND THE
FINBL DévECermend Fian) PR LoT Zg L/KEns Leereyy

WCR - Revised 8/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIFW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be diven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is thé subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice Is accomplished by posting a sign an the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in & newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (18) days before the‘hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertismg IS
due upan receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

S il

bl Tl ereiey e S ——— o irraF L el P Yoyl

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: &é 6 /_5 jl\ , . —
Petitioner: 4%&55 ey, Charles v« Oavel N B

Address or Location: ,_p‘?.@__ ngp'revéeld /1?&1& e . e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: QA@.«*//&/¢ . _
Address. 270 Qﬂ/é/f’#b ﬁfﬂ/f'ﬁ ZJ e e

Be/to /f/ R122/ , ) B

Telephone Number: 7[57 7929 59"/”‘5& | . -

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



for the property located at
ﬂﬂ'éﬂ F}ﬁﬁ?{nv p

This Petition shall be filed with the Departme of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count\and which is describad in the description and plat aﬁaﬂgggdj\

Nyjition for Adminiﬁative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

20 Dovefield Road
Drb.5h

1 gl il o

-y

which is presently zoned
el ”

T

L e

E’I‘?}{} and

made a part hereof, hershy petition for a Variance trom Section{s) \ 60 | 2 ) C * 1 AND 50 4/ &LZ&) 7

> N

FERMIT a2 A PRofse.D ADDITIoN] wtri A REA PP EP A RIS R
|7 FT7 1N LBV OF THE REQUIRED 30 £Th AND TO PMEND THE FINGL
PenELorment PUAnd 7o, LoT o / LIRENS FPRIPERT Y /V@t

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition farm.

Property 15 to be postéd and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variarice, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the Zoning
regulations and restrictions of Battimore Courtly adopted pursuant 1o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee;

[ W LT i rl [T e —'|

Name - Type of Print

i . P =
- L ey =Pl lial, el e

Signature
Address - - " Telephone No.
Cty T T T  Riate . Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

L oy e Pl

Sighatyre T

Company T T T "
Address T  Felephone Mo,
City” o State TZip Code

W e do solemnly dﬂn‘:iﬁfé and affirm, under the penalties of
petjury, that l/we ate the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

~ Charles McKinney
Name - Typglor Print ﬁ

Signam
Carol McKinney

Name ~ 1ype of Print ¢ 7T B

Signature
20 Dovefield Road LLA410-528-0202
Addiass | ) ~ Telephone No,
_ Baltimore - MD 21128
Cily S State Zip Code
Representative {0 be Contacted.

__Mike Diehl . e
Namea S ) - |
7110 Golden Ring R4 . 410-780-0062
Address "~ felephone No.

litimor N 5D 21221

%ﬁ? = ' o é%fe - Zip Code

e se—' !

e et e Tt T e AT b e Tty g g e e ey
A Pubiic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be reguired, it is trdered by the Zoning Comwnissionsr of Baltimore County,

{his day of i ettt
regutations of Baltimare County and that the praperiy be repostad.

CASE NQO, 0 (é é:( ?) A; Reviewed By |

REV 10/25/0cuy

B FECEREL FOR P S

R 4 }%\0
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Estimated Posting Date

that the subjett matter of this pelition be séi for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

. -

=i

Zoning Copwrissioner of Baiimore Gounly, -

JO Date ézﬂ /06
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AfﬁdaVlt ingpport of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
foliows: That the information herein glven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and thal Affiant{s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 20 Dovefield Road o
Address
__Baltimore MD 21128
City ' State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Ywe base the request for an Atministrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Our problem is the sive of our lot
at 6,300 8g. ft. it isg 70ft wide butb
only 90Lt. Deep. Thig makesg LL
impossible Lo meetb the reguired rear
setbhacks, 50 we are asking for a
rear seitback of 17t in lieu of the
reguired 30ft. {There is an existing
deck on our house and lot back to a

Baltimore county local space
5326/163)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is fited, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposiing and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additionat information,

U WY

Sighature

.,

Signalure

Charles McKinney Carol McKinney

L P P wk i O S S ol P P a—au T — T e W TP T TR T 8 LK% P . ALa PP 4 e graaeda e mar i et Ul b e e g 0 b Bl el el oLk sy s L g of S
Name -« Type or Poist

Name - Type or Print

amm — - Y e e wd dm A ol kel kB ML B wE A
H“Hqqm_ﬁuﬂwmﬂﬂ-ﬂ'#F-’ﬂ!:lr'.'h‘“n.‘l-l."‘lﬂﬂ!ﬂ‘h““*'ﬂlhﬂ“-ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁplﬂﬂnﬂﬂwmhbﬂ##wﬂrﬂ_wﬂﬁﬂ#_ﬂﬁﬁﬂN T Y — e — [T

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

f HEREBY CERTIFY, this ..::? f day of ) a,ﬁL___ N
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persortally appeared

I (1C5 ¥ éﬂLJ’ ¢ [ ' ) Ot

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satis Setorily identingd 1o me as such Aftant(s).

ey _J 1.0 .
Notary %ubiic |

}

A 40 & before me, a Notary Public of the State

T g ! PR

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

aty-Poabfi
Marfard Co., MD

. My Commission Explres ___WE . % ‘ : '
REV 10/25/07 £

BB My Gomm, Bxps, Now, 1, 2008

t
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County kxecutive Depariment of Permils and
June 28, 2006 Development Management

Charles McKinney
Carol McKinney

20 Dovefield Rd.
Baitimore, MD, 21128

Dear: Mr. McKinney,

RE: Case Number: 06-613-A, 20 Dovefield Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 2, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, |
¢ .

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:sma

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Mike Diehl 7110 Golden Ring Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



- 700 East Joppa Road

Itim PP
Bf;l timore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 13,2006
Mail Stop #1105

113 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: June 12,2006

ITtem No.: 609, 610, 612, 613, 614, 615, 6l6, 617, 618, and 620.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan({s) have been reviewed by

the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Office

410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
g'fé Printed with Soybean Ink

on Rocycled Papet
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

®

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Departtment of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

| L [N rmg
TN
SUBJECT: 20 Dovefield Road - t“/ér D
INFORMATION: JUL 1 4 %
| = <Ulg

Item Number: 6-613 EENE e

77 E Moy

VL AT
Pctitioner: Charles McKinney AR VS0l A A7V

R EEY H{‘;iéi, ;{i)

Zoning: DR 5.5 o

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not opposc the petitioner’s request, The petitioner’s request does

not appear to have any negative impacts on the surrounding community.

For further information concerning the maiicrs staled here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Dat: &. /3 272¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. . | 3 JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a Slate roadway and is not affected by any State Mighway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is »
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect » Baltitmore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

401 Bosley Avenue

owson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468
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Mzr. Thomas Church
Development Engineering Consultants, Inc.

6603 York Road
Baltimore, Maryland 2121 2

— 3z J’% >
RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING S/i’fé’ O /

(Likens Property) --=-'
11" Election District — 5™ Council District ™ —

Case No, X1-799

Dear Mr. Church:

This letter is to follow-up our meeting this date concerning the above-captioned matter and
the 1ssue of whether variance relief for any of the lots in this development can be requested.

Based upon my review of the file, the approved development plan, and my Opinion and
Order dated January 22, 1999, 1 agree that the note on the plan stating that no variances are
permitted is erroneous. It was not my intent to preclude the ability of the property owner or its
successors in title to Petition for variance relief. Indeed, my Order does not provide for any such
prohibition. Rather, variance requests will be considered on a case-by-case, or lot-by-lot basis, as
they are presented. In my judgment, the present note on the plan should be deleted. |

Please call me if you have any further questions on the subject,

6 \ g Very truly yours, /M

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs/ | for Baltimore County
ce! ul( Carl Riﬁhards, PDM
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